Appropriate risk mitigating controls are in place to protect the Club against exposure to any material risk

concentrations.

C.7 Any Other Information

There is no other material information to report regarding the Club’s Risk Profile.

24

D. VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY PURPOSES

The Group calculation has been prepared using the Accounting Consolidation-based method – Method 1 as set

out in Article 230 of Directive 2009/138/EC which means the consolidated balance sheet of the Club has been

prepared in accordance with Solvency II regulations.

D.1 Assets

The following tables set out a comparison of the valuation of assets between UK GAAP and Solvency II for the

Club as well as both LSSO London and LSSO Europe. The statutory valuation basis for LSSO Europe is IFRS17,

but the figures below have been restated to UK GAAP basis to provide a comparable snapshot on a

consolidated basis. A separate SFCR for LSSO Europe is available which does provide the comparative statutory

figures on an IFRS17 basis.

Table D-1

Club - Assets held - US$000

  2023/24   2022/23

 UK GAAP Solvency II Variance   UK GAAP Solvency II Variance

Deferred acquisition costs 830   -   (830)   766   -   (766)

Investments (including derivatives) 363,248 324,652 (38,596)   330,778 299,014 (31,764)

Strategic equity investments 14,789 24,154 9,365   14,789 18,166 3,377

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 219,755 203,191 (16,564)   241,115 215,364 (25,751)

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 11,250 6,096 (5,154)   12,050 8,553 (3,497)

Reinsurance receivables 6,465 6,465   -   6,011 6,011   -

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 10,476 8,751 (1,725)   14,177 13,072 (1,105)

Taxation - -   -   35 35   -

Cash and cash equivalents 46,221 46,245 24   74,653 68,392 (6,261)

Total 673,034 619,554 (53,480)   694,374 628,607 (65,767)

Table D-2

LSSO London - Assets held - US$000

  2023/24   2022/23

 UK

GAAP
Solvency II Variance

UK

GAAP

Solvency

II
Variance

Deferred acquisition costs 813   -   (813)   717

-
(717)

Investments (including derivatives) 16,436   16,436  -   20,046 20,094 48

Strategic equity investments 84,789   170,065  85,275   84,789 135,255 50,466

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 476,617   390,346  (86,270)   527,298 418,960 (108,338)

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 10,475   5,321  (5,154)   10,890 7,431 (3,459)

Reinsurance receivables 6,462   6,462   -   6,001 6,001   -

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 7,422   7,422  -   7,837 7,778 (59)

Taxation

-
   -   -   15 15   -

Cash and cash equivalents 34,607   34,607  -   53,285 53,285   -

Total 637,621 630,659 (6,961)   710,878 648,819 (62,059)

THE LONDON STEAM-SHIP OWNERS’ MUTUAL INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

25

Table D-3

LSSO Europe - Assets held - US$000

  2023/24   2022/23

 UK GAAP Solvency II Variance   UK GAAP Solvency II Variance

Deferred acquisition costs 18   -   (18)   49   -   (49)

Investments (including derivatives) 15,764 15,764 -   11,936 11,936   -

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 13,869 9,286 (4,584)   11,128 6,222 (4,906)

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 775 1,080 305   2,476 2,476   -

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 757 1,517 759   -   -   -

Taxation 6 6   -   8 8   -

Cash and cash equivalents 4,885 4,934 49   8,105 8,105   -

Total 36,075 32,586 (3,488)   33,702 28,747 (4,955)

D.1.1 Differences between Solvency II and UK GAAP valuations

In general, the valuation method of assets is aligned with the statutory accounts and so the basis of preparation

aligns with the accounting policies outlined in the Club’s Annual Report and Financial Statements. Exceptions

to these methods are outlined in the relevant sections below, most of which relates to treatment of the Club’s

investment in Hydra.

Deferred acquisition costs

Under FRS103 acquisitions costs, comprising commission and other costs related to the acquisition of new

insurance contracts, are deferred to the extent that they are attributable to premiums unearned at the